REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ GSD26*04 - Building 20 Roof Replacement Project

EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page

DATE: 09/03/2025		
NAME OF VENDOR: Eskola, LLC The Vendor, who is familiar with and understanding familiar with all local conditions affecting the project supplies and transportation and to perform all Work forth for the sum of:	ct hereby proposes to furnish all	labor, material, equipment,
BASE BID: Replacement of Building 20 is specifications herein. For the sum of: Five Hundred Fourty F		· •
(\$_544,669.00 (Show amount in	n both words and numbers))
Eskola, LLC Vendor Name Whomble Authorized Signature	09/03/2025 Date	RECEIVED 7835 SEP -3 PM 1: 26

Revised 06/08/18

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ GSD26*04 - Building 20 Roof Replacement Project

10.5.2.2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division Attn: Business Manager Building 4, Sixth Floor 112 California Avenue Charleston, WV 25311

10.5.2.3. Or, emailed to GSDInvoices awv.gov

- 11. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
 - 11.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
 - 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
 - 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
 - 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
 - 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Jordan Riery

Contract Manager:		
Telephone Number:	423-438-7836	
Fax Number:	423-318-2198	
Email Address:	jbiery@eskolaroofing.com	

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title)	Konkle, Sr. Estimator		
(Address) 5306 Manchester Avenue, Morristown, TN 37813			
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	423-318-2196 / 423-318-2198		
(email address)ty@eskolaroofing.com			

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn: that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein: that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code & 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Eskola LL
(Comp)
ELLE (DEGICE
(Signature of Authorized Representative)
Ben Eskola, Vice President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
423-318-2196
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
beskola@eskolaroofing.com
(Email Address)

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

<u>Instructions:</u> Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be mailed to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identi	fication:			
Contract Number	er:			
Contract Purpos	e: CRFQ GSD26*04 Building 20 Roof Replacem	ent Project		
Agency Reques	sting Work: <u>Eskola, LLC</u>			
	rt Content: The attached report must include each box as an indication that the required informa			
☐ Informati 21-1D-5	on indicating the education and training service t was provided;	o the requirements of West Virginia Code §		
☐ Name of successor	☐ Name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;			
☐ Average	number of employees in connection with the con	struction on the public improvement;		
☐ Drug test negative (D) Rand	results for the following categories including the tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) R om.	number of positive tests and the number of easonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and		
<u>Vendor Contact</u>	Information:			
Vendor Name:	Eskola, LLC	Vendor Telephone: 423-318-2196		
Vendor Address:	5306 Manchester Avenue, Morristown, TN 37813	Vendor Fax: 423-318-2198		
		Vendor E-Mail: ty@eskolaroofing.com		

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ GSD2600000004

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check	the	e bo	ox next to each addendum re	ceive	1)	
	[>	(]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
	(X	(]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
	[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
	[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9

[] Addendum No. 5 [] Addendum No. 10

Addendum Numbers Received:

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

skola, LLC	Company
ly k	mele
0	Authorized Signature
9/03/2025	
	Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	Eskola, LLC	
project.		orm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
Subcontractor Name	e	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

Ι,	Ben Eskola	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
4	I am an ampleyee of	Sekola II C
1.	I am an employee ofE	:SKOIa, LLC ; and, (Company Name)
_		
2.	I do hereby attest that	Eskola, LLC (Company Name)
		·
	maintains a written plar policy are in compliance	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The	e above statements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Printed Name; Bereskola
		Signature: Coesta
		Title: Vice President
		Company Name:Eskola, LLC
		Date: _08/28/2025
STA	Tennessee	
COI	UNTY OF Kanawha	Trousdale , TO-WIT:
Tak	en, subscribed and sworn t	o before me this <u>28</u> day of <u>August</u> , <u>2025</u>
Ву	Commission expires06/29	W27
(Se		British Daylo7 (Notary Public)
111111111	NOTARY PUBLIC: My Commission Expires on 06/29/2027	Rev. July 7, 2017

Agency	
REQ.P.O#_	CRFQ 0211 GSD2600000004

Attorney-in-Fact

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE I	PRESENTS, That we, the t	undersigned, Eskola, LLC
of		,TN	as Principal, and Everest Reinsurance Company
-	<u>Warren</u> .	NJ, a	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
DE	with its principal offic	e in the City of W	arren, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of Five Percent of	Amount Bid (\$5%) for the payment of which
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Danada	The Condition of the above of	obligation is such that who	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departin	nent of Administration a certain i	bid or proposal, attached h	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Dullull	ng 20 (WVCI) Roof Replacen	nent, CRFQ 0211 GSD2	260000004
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reje(b) If said bid shall be a	ccepted and the Principal	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached	a nejelo dim olidii lulliish miy ci	iller Dunus ann Insurance r	POLITOO DV TOO DID OF OPENAGO and abalt to all all all all all all all all all al
full force	and effect. It is expressiv und	e or said bid, then this opi erstood and agreed that ti	igation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
event, e	xceed the penal amount of this o	obligation as herein stated.	The state of the s
	The Surety, for the value receiv	ved, hereby stipulates and	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way imp	paired or affected by any extension.	sion of the time within whi	ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Wall-0 110	nuce of any such extension.		•
	WITNESS, the following microatt	res and seals of Principal	and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, o	or by Principal in	an individual, this_	3rd day of September 2025
	SKOLAL	20	
Principal	l Seal		Eskola, LLC
			(Name of Principal)
	Z SEAL)	By Den Capata
		300	(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
	The state of the s		Vice President
	L'unanna ?	A. H. A. H. L.	(Title)
	Muzamatarian	asuranc.	()
Surety S	eal	1 1 0 m 1 m	Everest Reinsurance Company
		(a) (SEAL) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) (B) ((Name of Surety)
		O GUMAN A	DocuSigned by:
			By: Andrew Brown
			Andrew Brown Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



POWER OF ATTORNEY EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY and EVEREST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS. That Everest Reinsurance Company and Everest National Insurance Company, corporations of the Stale of Delaware ("Company") having their principal offices located at 100 Everest Way, Warren Corporate Center, Warren, New Jersey, 07059, do hereby nominate. constitute, and appoint. Andrew Brown

Bond No.: **Bid Bond**

Principal: Eskola, LLC
Obligee: State of West Virginia, Purchasing Division

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Company ("Board") on April 21, 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to altest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to affect the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company,

RESOLVED, FURTHER. that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile. signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company and Everest National insurance Company have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers this 22nd day of March 2023.





Everest Reinsurance Company and Everest National Insurance Company

By: Anthony Romano, Senior Vice President

On this 22nd of March 2023, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duty sworn, did execute the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order.

> LINDA ROBINS Notary Public, State of New York No 91R08239736 Qualified in Queens County Term Expires April 25, 2027

> > Linda Robins, Notary Public





I, Sylvia Semerdjian, Assistant Secretary of Everest Reinsurance Company and Everest National Insurance Company do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporation as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATION, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, this 3rd day of September 2025

By Sylvia Semerdjian, Assistant Secretary